Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution recognizing Gerry Ramirez)
as the recipient of the King City Chamber of)
Commerce and Agriculture 2014 Friend of)
the Community Award)

WHEREAS, Gerry Ramirez moved to King City when she was five years old from Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Gerry Ramirez attended St. John's Grammar School in King City and went to King City High School; and

WHEREAS, Gerry Ramirez started her volunteer work in the late 1970's by joining the Chamber Maids; and

WHEREAS, The Chamber Maids, were an all-female group that hosted lunches, decorated for events; and

WHEREAS, Gerry Ramirez served as the President of the Chamber Maids in 1980 and 1988; and

WHEREAS, **Gerry Ramirez** volunteered for the *Hot Lunch* program on Wednesday's at her children's school, and was in charge of ordering food, scheduling workers, and depositing money for five years; and

WHEREAS, **Gerry Ramirez's** children were also involved in the King City 4-H program, and she was a project leader for fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, **Gerry Ramirez** joined the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture as part of the Board of Directors, and served as president three times; and

WHEREAS, not only is Gerry Ramirez a committed member of the community, her parents are also actively involved, her father has been a volunteer with Loaves and Fishes for over twenty years, and her mother is still working at the food services at the grammar school; and

WHEREAS, Gerry Ramirez is passionate about her community and deserves to be recognized as King City Chamber of Commerce's and Agriculture 2014 Friend of the Community Award.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, recognize **Gerry Ramirez** for her contributions to the community and to Monterey County, and hereby congratulates her upon being selected as

the recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture 2014 Friend of the Community Award.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of March 2015, upon motion of Supervisor b
the following vote, to-wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated: Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.
By
Deputy